twenty (20) years;

AND WHEREAS the amount of the existing debenture
debt of the Town is $2,312,467.71 no part of which is in
arrears;

AND WHEREAS estimates compiled by Peter Blakeney,
C.E.T. Town of Slave Lake, the estimated cost of lane
paving will be twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000.00).

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient and proper
pursuant to the provisions of Section 149 of the Municipal
Taxation Act and Section 329 of the Municipal Government
Act. R.S.A. 1980, that the Council shall issue a Bylaw
to authorize the undertaking and completing the construction

[...]

AND IN THE MATTER OF an appl ication by the Town of
Slave Lake for approval of the issuance of debentures.

WHEREAS, an appl ication has been made to the Local Authorities Board by the Town of
Slave Lake for permission to borrow by way of debenture an amount not exceeding the sum of
TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($22,000.00) for the purpose of street improvements consisting
of lane paving, in accordance with the provisions of By-law No. 21-1981, read a first time
on the 12th day of August, 1981; a copy of the said By-law having been filed with the
Board;

THEREFORE, The Local Authorities Board, having read the said By-law and other